County Buildings, Stafford
DDI (01785) 276901
Cll Please ask for Zach Simister
e-mail zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk

‘}'/

County Coun

Planning Committee

Thursday, 7 March 2019
10.00 am
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford

NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged
before the meeting

John Tradewell
Director of Corporate Services
27 February 2019

Agenda
Part One
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED NOTES (Pages 1 - 2)
1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing
Order No. 16

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Applications for Permission
Reports of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

(@) Seisdon Quarry - SS.18/08/627 M (Pages 7 - 28)

JPE Holdings Limited’s application to vary conditions 3, 12
and 31 of planning permission SS.15/13/627 M relating to an
extension of time for working operations and the import of
restoration materials to 31 July 2019, and to amend the
approved Restoration Concept Plan.

5. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers (Pages 29 - 32)

6. Exclusion of the public
The Chairman to move:-

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act
1972 indicated below”.



Part Two
(All reports in this section are exempt)

Nil

Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 (Pages 33 - 34)
(Exemption paragraphs 1, 2, 3,5 & 7)

Membership
David Brookes Trevor Johnson
Ron Clarke Alastair Little
Alan Dudson Kath Perry
Keith James Kyle Robinson
David Smith (Chairman) Paul Snape
Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman) Mike Worthington
John Cooper Bob Spencer
Julia Jessel




Agenda Annex

Planning Committee Agenda Notes

Note 1
The County Council has in place a scheme to allow Public Speaking at meetings,
whereby representations may be made direct to the Planning Committee on the
[...]
thin 28 days of
the request being accepted by the Committee, failing which the Committee
reserve the right to determine the application on the basis of the original
submission as it stood before the applicant’s request was made.

2. Under no circumstances will the County Council accept a second request for
deferral of an application.

3. The County Council will not object to applicants formally withdrawing applications
before they are determined whether they are applications being considered for
the first time or following an accepted deferral request.

Page 1


http://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:desu@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:desu@staffordshire.gov.uk

Note 3
Policy for Committee Site Visits
1. Committee Site Visits should only take place where:-

(@) The visual verbal and written material is insufficient to convey a clear
impression of the impacts and affects on the site and its surroundings.

(b)  Specific impacts/effects such as landscape, visual amenity, highways and
proximity to properties need to be inspected because of the site’s location,
topography and/or relationship with other sites/facilities which cannot be
addressed in text form.

(c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be

inspected.

2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the applicant,
objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in writing or during public
speaking.

3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last visit unless

there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the last site visit.
4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with the

Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on the
Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier.

Page 2



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 7 February 2019

Present: David Smith (Chairman)

Attendance
David Brookes Trevor Johnson
Ron Clarke Alastair Little
Alan Dudson Kath Perry
Keith James Kyle Robinson
John Cooper Paul Snape
Julia Jessel Mike Worthington

Apologies: Ben Adams and Bob Spencer
20. Apologies

21. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16

Name of Member Nature of Association Minute No./ Application
No.
Julia Jessel Personal interest as the | Iltem 4a
local member for the
division
Paul Snape Personal interest a Item 8

member of the Planning
Committee at Cannock
Chase District Council

Alan Dudson Personal interest as a Item 8
member of the Planning
Committee at Cannock
Chase District Council

22.  Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October be confirmed and
signed by the Chairman.

23. Applications for Permission

24.  Newbold Quarry - ES.18/08/201 MW

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application
to vary conditions 1, 39 and 40 of planning permission ref. ES.12/03/501 MW to amend

the approved Restoration Plan to facilitate the reinstatement of a dwellinghouse,
outbuilding and access road at Small Meadows.

-1-
Page 3



Following a vote it was:

RESOLVED - To REFUSE the application to vary conditions 1, 39 and 40 of planning
permission ref. ES.12/03/501 MW to amend the approved Restoration Plan to facilitate
the reinstatement of a dwellinghouse, outbuilding and access road at Small Meadows,
Newbold and Tucklesholme Quarry, near Barton under Needwood for the reasons
below:

e The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would not be compatible with the
approved plan to restore the surrounding land to agriculture, woodland and
wetland for nature conservation, recreation and amenity uses.

e The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would not integrate with the new
landscape or enhance the green infrastructure resulting from the restoration of
the quarry.

e The proposed reinstatement of Small Meadows would adversely affect the
amenities enjoyed by future users of the land.

e Overall it is considered that there are no material planning benefits to outweigh
the material planning objections and as such the proposals do not represent
sustainable development.

25. Cotes Hall Farm, Cotes Lane, Swynnerton, Stone - S.18/04/4124 W

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application
for agricultural land improvement works involving the importation of 6,144 cubic metres/
10,400 tonnes of clean uncontaminated soil.

Following a vote it was:

RESOLVED - To PERMIT the application to carry out agricultural land improvement
works involving the importation of 6,144 cubic metres/ 10,400 tonnes of clean
uncontaminated soil at Cotes Hall Farm, Cotes Lane, Swynnerton, Stone, subject to the
conditions laid out in the report.

26. The First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local
Plan (2010 - 2026)

The Committee were presented with a report to inform them of the conclusions of the
First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local Plan.

The Committee were advised that there is no need to revise the Waste Local Plan at
this time.

RESOLVED - (a) That the Cabinet and Full Council be informed that the Planning
Committee endorse the conclusions of the First Review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-
on- Trent Joint Waste Local Plan (2010 — 2026) that there is no need to revise our
Waste Local Plan at this time so that it can continue to carry weight in the determination
of planning applications for waste development.

Page 4



(b) That the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills, after consultation with the
Chairman of Planning Committee, be authorised to make minor amendments to the
review document prior to it being reported to Full Council.

27. The Annual Monitoring Report and partial review of the Minerals Local Plan
The Committee were presented with a report to inform them of the findings of the
Annual Monitoring Report and the partial review of the Minerals Local Plan for

Staffordshire to check conformity with the revised National Planning Policy Framework.

The Committee were advised that the findings of the Annual Monitoring Report confirm
that there is no current need to update any of the policies in the Minerals Local Plan.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

28. Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report
The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills
on the planning development control and planning policy making performance over the
period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018.

The Committee were presented with details of performance against various categories
of application and the respective targets. The Committee noted the performance with
policy-making; the development control performance against various categories of
application and the respective national and local targets; the income from per-
application advice; and the staffing changes in the Planning, Policy and Development
team.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

29. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers

The Committee considered the ‘county matters’ and consultation with Staffordshire
County Council dealt with by the Director from Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under
delegated powers.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

30. Exclusion of the public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972
indicated below.

31. Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report

(Exemption paragraph 1, 2, 3,5 and 7)

Chairman

-3-
Page 5






Agenda ltem 4(a)

Local Member

Mrs. V. Wilson Kinver

Planning Committee 7 March 2019

Mineral County Matter

Application No (District): SS.18/08/627 M (South Staffordshire)
Applicant: JPE Holdings Limited
Description Application to vary conditions 3, 12 and 31 
[...]
 progress was delayed (refer to conditions 33 and 34 of permission
SS.15/13/627 M and Schedule 5 of the Section 106 legal agreement dated 28 July
2016).

Approved progress reports submitted in accordance with condition 33 of the
permission have not indicated any delay in progress but in consideration of the fourth

Page 13



39.

40.

4].

42.

progress report covering the period up to July 2018, it was indicated by the operator
that amendments to the restoration plan were required to address the actual extent
of the revised northern lake shore and the extent of backfilling on the former lagoon
area within the southern part of the quarry. In approving this progress report, the
Planning Committee resolved to advise the operator that “any changes to the
approved Restoration and Aftercare Scheme will not be looked on favourably if they
would prolong mineral extraction or the restoration of the site as such changes would
be contrary to: condition 3 of the planning permission; the purpose of the progress
reports (condition 33); and, the undertaking in the Section 106 legal agreement;
which were all imposed to ensure that the restoration of the site is achieved within
the permitted timescale” (refer to minutes of the Planning Committee meeting on 4
October 2018).

Proposals to amend the restoration plan to address those matters raised in the fourth
progress report are part of the application now under consideration. It is important to
note, however, that the proposed amendments to the restoration plan would not
prolong completion of restoration which is required by the end of this year and the
changes to the restoration would not extend the period of mineral extraction. For
example, the retention of the extended northern shoreline and the proposed steeper
slopes above this shoreline would require less backfilling than would be associated
with the formation of the current approved landform. Similarly, the retention of higher
ground levels in the southern area of the quarry which have been created by
backfilling operations would enable a quicker reinstatement than by removing surplus
materials to other parts of the quarry.

Conclusion: In principle, the proposed amendments to the restoration plan are
considered acceptable and provide for practicable and achievable proposals in
accordance with policy 6 of the Minerals Local Plan and are compatible with the
requirement of completing restoration of the quarry by the end of this year, although
further details are required of the proposed shoreline as required by the County
Ecologist.

Mineral extraction

The current permission and the approved restoration scheme is based on proposals
to extract for sale an estimated 690,000 tonnes of sand and gravel between 1 July
2015 to 31 December 2018 (refer to paragraph 13 of the report to Planning
Committee on 4 February 2016). Commercially confidential data provided with the
progress reports submitted under condition 33 concerning the quantities of mineral
exported as well as the amount of restoration material imported, confirms that of the
original estimated total mineral reserve there are 150,000 tonnes remaining although
the applicant quotes a figure of 100,000 tonnes. The applicant explains that full
recovery of reserves over the permitted period has not been achieved due to a
combination of commercial factors and adverse weather conditions. In response to
Trysull & Seisdon Parish Council’s concern, it is contended that sand and gravel
reserves as previously approved to be exported are available to be extracted.

Residents object to the proposal on grounds that the applicant has previously
assured the local community that the quarry would cease production and thereby
lorry movements by the end of 2018. Notwithstanding, the current application must
be considered in terms of its own planning merits. The proposed extension of time to
extract mineral offers benefits in terms of being able to recover more of the permitted

Page 14


http://moderngo
[...]
 of time to extract mineral would
not delay the overall restoration of the site and the impact of the continuation of HGV
movements for an additional 7 months is not considered to represent sufficient
grounds to recommend refusal of the application.

Overall Conclusion

Overall, as an exercise of judgement, taking the relevant development plan policies
as a whole and having given consideration to application, the supporting information,
the consultation responses, the representations and the other material
considerations, all referred to above, it is reasonable to conclude that the application

Page 17



to vary conditions 3, 12 and 31 of planning permission SS.15/13/627 M relating to an
extension of time for working operations and the import of restoration materials to 31
July 2019; and to amend the approved Restoration Concept Plan should be
approved subject to the amended conditions recommended below.

Recommendation

Permit the application to vary conditions 3, 12 and 31 of planning permission
SS.15/13/627 M relating to an extension of time for working operations and the
import of restoration materials to 31 July 2019; and to amend the approved
Restoration Concept Plan subject to the conditions of the current planning
permission (SS.15/13/627 M) updated as highlighted in bold and additional
conditions recommended below.

1. To define the permission in accordance with the approved documents, plans
and details to include: Revised restoration concept and land use plan (Dwg No
CE-SD0609-DW 09 C) as a replacement for Restoration Concept and Land Use
Plan (Dwg No. CE-SD0609-DW09 Final Revision B dated 20 January 2016)

3. The ‘working operations’ and the ‘import of restoration materials’ shall cease
no later than 31 July 2019, hereafter referred to as ‘the cessation date’ and final
restoration shall be completed no later than 31 December 2019 ‘the final restoration
date’ and thereafter subject to 5 years aftercare in accordance with the approved
Restoration and After
[...]
ssion of details in compliance with
Condition 3 of planning permission
S.15/15/4001 M relating to commencement
of the development

Application not to comply with (to vary)
conditions 2 and 15 of Stafford Borough
Council planning permission 18/27801/FUL
to facilitate the processing of commercial
food waste and farm yard manure in addition
to the permitted unprocessed agricultural
crop as feedstock for the approved AD facility

Variation of condition 1 of planning
permission L.17/05/8004 W relating to the
definition of permission

Submission of details in compliance with
condition 3 of planning permission L.17/09
relating to a Construction Environmental
Management Plan (CEMP) - temporary haul
road phase

Page 3 of 3

Location

Florence Energy Park,
Cocknage Road, Cocknage
Farm, Stoke-on-Trent

Land adjacent to the Severn
Trent Water Sewage
Treatment Works, Lichfield
Road, Rugeley

Little Aston Sewage
Treatment Works

Lichfield Southern Bypass
(Final Phase) on land
between Birmingham Road
and London Road, Lichfield

Decision Taken

Decision date

Acknowledgement of information required by
condition -

29/01/2019

Grant - with conditions -

06/02/2019

Grant - with conditions -

20/02/2019

Approve details -

31/01/2019






Agenda Item 7

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3,5, 7
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 33






	Agenda
	 Please see attached notes
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019
	4(a) Seisdon Quarry - SS.18/08/627 M
	Local Member
	Planning Committee 7 March 2019
	Mineral County Matter
	Application No (District): SS.18/08/627 M (South Staffordshire)
	Applicant: JPE Holdings Limited
	Description Application to vary conditions 3, 12 and 31 of planning permission SS.15/13/627 M relating to an extension of time for working operations and the import of restoration materials to 31 July 2019; and to amend the approved Restoration Concep...
	Location: Seisdon Quarry, Ebstree Road, Seisdon (see Plan 1)
	Date Received: 24 December 2018
	Background/ Introduction
	Summary of Proposals
	Extending the time for extraction, export of mineral and import of restoration materials
	Amendments to the Restoration Plan

	The Applicant’s Case
	Relevant Planning History
	Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
	Findings of Consultations
	Internal
	External

	Publicity and Representations
	The development plan policies and proposals relevant to this decision
	Observations
	A review of the circumstances that have led to this application
	Would the 7-month extension of time to complete mineral extraction have an unacceptable adverse impact on the local highway network?
	Other matters raised in representations

	Overall Conclusion
	Recommendation
	Additional recommended conditions

	The development plan policies and proposals, and the other material planning considerations, relevant to this decision
	Planning Committee Report app 2
	Planning Committee Report app 3
	Planning Committee Report app 4

	5 Decisions taken under Delegated Powers
	7 Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 7 March 2019

Present: David Smith (Chairman)

Attendance
Ron Clarke Julia Jessel
Alan Dudson Trevor Johnson
Keith James Alastair Little
Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman) Kyle Robinson
John Cooper Bob Spencer

Apologies: David Brookes, Kath Perry, Paul Snape and Mike Worthington
PART ONE

33. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

34. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 be confirmed
and signed by the Chairman.

35. Applications for Permission
36. Seisdon Quarry - SS.18/08/627 M

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application
to vary conditions 3, 12 and 31 of planning permission SS.15/13/627 M relating to an
extension of time for working operations and the import of restoration materials to 31
July 2019, and to amend the approved Restoration Concept Plan.

In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the
Committee received representations from Mr Colin Elstone, objecting to the application,
Stephen Harrison representing Seisdon and Trysull Parish Council and Mr Adam
Collinge representing the applicant.

County Councillor Victoria Wilson as the local member also spoke to the Committee
against the application and sought assurances that the restoration of the quarry would
be completed by the end of the year.

Members queried what materials would be brought on site in order to complete the
restoration. They queried the number of lorry movements per week and whether it was
feasible for the restoration to be completed by the end of the year. The Committee also
queried if £5,000 per year contribution from the quarry for road restoration was a
reasonable amount. In response, the Committee were informed that the materials

-1-



brought onto the site would be soil based or clay materials. The Committee were also
advised that 550 lorry movements per week was under the current permission and
therefore acceptable and the restoration would still be continuing at other parts of the
site whilst these quarry works are undertaken. It was reported that the view from the
Highways department was that £5,000 per year was reasonable as the causes of the
condition of the road were not all related to the quarry.

The Committee were advised that there have not been any discussions to make any
amendments to the section 106 agreement. The Committee were also advised that no
enforcement action has been taken against the quarry operator.

The Committee sought assurances from JPE that they would be making no further
applications for extension at this quarry. In response, the Committee were advised that
the material was the last on the site and the quarry had also started to decommission
the site.

Following a vote it was:

RESOLVED - To PERMIT the application to vary conditions 3, 12 and 31 of planning
permission SS.15/13/627 M relating to an extension of time for working operations and
the import of restoration materials to 31 July 2019; and to amend the approved
Restoration Concept Plan subject to the conditions of the current planning permission
(SS.15/13/627 M) and additional conditions highlighted in the report.

37. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers

The Committee considered the ‘County Matters’ and consultation with Staffordshire
County Council dealt with by the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under
delegated powers.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

38. Exclusion of the public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely enclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972
indicated below.

39. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019

RESOLVED - That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman

Chairman



